under IGAAP to Ind AS as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st
March, 2017

II.	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as
previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended 31st March, 2017

III.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st
March, 2017

IV.	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31st March, 2017

V.	 Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement for the year
ended 31st March, 2017

	 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs
from Ind AS and hence, Previous GAAP information have
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The
Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statement of the Company prepared in accordance
with Previous GAAP.

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

87Ahluwalia Contracts (India) Limited

I. 	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Footnote

Reference
As at 31.03.2017 As at 01.04.2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

 Ind-AS

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

 Ind-AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
   Property, Plant and Equipment 1  & 7 19,204.68 (8,723.21) 10,481.47 19,599.35 (8,379.21) 11,220.14
   Capital work in progress 27.61 - 27.61 1.60 - 1.60
   Investment property 7 - 8,716.85 8,716.85 - 8,375.49 8,375.49
   Other Intangible assets 49.29 - 49.29 54.23 - 54.23
   Financial Assets
   Investments 4 633.89 39.68 673.57 633.89 47.55 681.44
   Loans 357.05 357.05 278.36 278.36
   Trade Receivables 2 14,685.37 (392.64) 14,292.73 12,156.66 (302.75) 11,853.91
   Other Financial Assets 1,903.59 - 1,903.59 1,177.67 - 1,177.67
   Deferred tax Assets (Net) 6 1,338.05 128.62 1,466.67 2,136.43 95.07 2,231.50
   Non- Current tax assets (Net) 456.81 - 456.81 2,973.73 - 2,973.73
   Other non-current assets 334.15 - 334.15 233.93 - 233.93
Total Non Current Assets 38,990.49 (230.70) 38,759.79 39,245.85 (163.85) 39,082.00
Current Assets
   Inventories 24,781.47 - 24,781.47 21,414.24 - 21,414.24
   Financial Assets
   Trade receivables 45,492.02 - 45,492.02 43,592.33 - 43,592.33
   Cash & Cash Equivalents 8,390.17 - 8,390.17 3,623.59 - 3,623.59
Bank balances (other than cash
and cash equivalents)

3,860.03 - 3,860.03 5,197.81 - 5,197.81

   Loans 70.24 70.24 51.80 51.80
   Other Financial assets 299.91 - 299.91 731.80 - 731.80
   Other current assets 1,670.81 - 1,670.81 1,831.97 - 1,831.97
Total Current Assets 84,564.65 - 84,564.65 76,443.54 - 76,443.54
TOTAL ASSETS 123,555.14 (230.70) 123,324.44 115,689.39 (163.85) 115,525.54
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY:
   Equity Share Capital Equity

Reconciliation
1,339.75 - 1,339.75 1,339.75 - 1,339.75

   Other Equity 49,472.57 (229.80) 49,242.77 40,872.31 (163.79) 40,708.52
Total Equity 50,812.32 (229.80) 50,582.52 42,212.06 (163.79) 42,048.27
LIABILITIES:
Non - Current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 0.19 - 0.19 14.42 - 14.42
   Other financial liabilities 113.48 - 113.48 73.61 - 73.61
   Provisions 422.99 - 422.99 238.51 - 238.51
   Other Non current liabilities 3 6,112.68 (0.91) 6,111.77 8,205.75 (0.07) 8,205.68
 Total Non Current Liabilities 6,649.34 (0.91) 6,648.43 8,532.29 (0.07) 8,532.22
Current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings 8,997.27 - 8,997.27 13,287.02 - 13,287.02
   Trade Payables 35,221.05 - 35,221.05 29,457.05 - 29,457.05
   Other financial liabilities 2,503.19 - 2,503.19 3,955.71 - 3,955.71
   Other current liabilities 19,074.38 - 19,074.38 18,029.46 - 18,029.46
   Provisions 297.59 - 297.59 215.80 - 215.80
Total Current Liabilities 66,093.49 - 66,093.49 64,945.04 - 64,945.04
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 123,555.14 (230.71) 123,324.44 115,689.39 (163.85) 115,525.54

88 Annual Report 2017-18

II. 	 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

For the year ended 31.03.2017

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind-AS

 Ind AS

Income:

   Revenue from operations 3  142,652.14  5.47  142,657.61

   Other Income  836.44  -  836.44

Total Income (I)  143,488.58  5.47  143,494.05

Expenses:

   Cost of materials consumed  70,819.26  -  70,819.26

   Construction Expenses 1  34,504.64  25.67  34,530.31

   Purchases  of stock-in-trade  -  -  -

   (Increase)/decrease in Inventory of  work in progress  1,805.55  -  1,805.55

   Employee benefit expenses 5  15,351.40  (169.19)  15,182.21

   Finance costs 3  & 5  2,673.61  34.61  2,708.22

   Depreciation & amortization expense 1  2,413.42  (23.03)  2,390.39

   Other Expenses 2  2,861.41  89.89  2,951.30

Total Expenses (II)  130,429.29  (42.06)  130,387.23

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items & tax  13,059.29  47.53  13,106.82

Exceptional Items [Profit/(Loss)]  -  -  -

Profit/(loss) before tax  13,059.29  47.53  13,106.82

Tax Expense:

   Current tax  3,660.65  -  3,660.65

   Deferred tax 6  798.38  16.45  814.83

Total tax expense  4,459.03  16.45  4,475.48

Net profit/(loss) after tax  8,600.26  31.08  8,631.34

 Other Comprehensive Income/ (loss)

A.	 (i)	 Items to be reclassified to profit or loss  -  -  -

	 (ii)	� Income tax relating to items to be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -  -  -

B.	 (i)	 Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss

	 Re-measurement gains/(losses) of defined benefit
plans

5  -  (139.22)  (139.22)

	 Fair value gain/(loss) on financial instruments at
FVTOCI

4  -  (7.87)  (7.87)

	 (ii)	� Income tax relating to items not to be reclassified
to profit or loss

6  -  50.00  50.00

 Total Comprehensive Income for the year  8,600.26  (66.02)  8,534.24

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

[…]

Add/(Less): Adjustments on account of transition to Ind AS:
Finance Cost
Interest expenses on Security deposits 3  (4.63)
Reclassification of Finance cost on defined benefit plans 5  (29.97)
Construction expenses
Site maintenance expenses 1  (25.67)
Employee benefits expense
Reclassification of Finance cost on defined benefit plans 5  29.97
Reclassification of actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans to Other Comprehensive Income 5  139.22
Depreciation and amortization expense
Reversal of depreciation on Temporary Structures capitalized under IGAAP 1  23.03
Other Expenses
Provision for expected credit losses on Trade receivables 2  (89.89)
Revenue from operations
Rental income on security deposit 3  5.47
Tax on above adjustments 6  (16.45)
(A) Net Profit as per Ind AS  8,631.34
(B) Add: Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Fair value gain/ (loss) on equity instruments at FVTOCI (net of tax) 4  (6.06)
Remeasurement (gain)/loss on defined benefit plans (net of tax) 5  (91.04)
Total Comprehensive Income (A+B)  8,534.24

V. 	 Reconciliation of  Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Ind AS adjustments
(Effect of transition

to Ind AS)

Ind AS

Net Cash Flow from operating activities  12,732.13  (82.78)  12,649.35
Net Cash Flow from investing activities  (894.41)  25.67  (868.74)
Net Cash Flow from financing activities  (7,071.14)  57.11  (7,014.03)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  4,766.58  (0.00)  4,766.58
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 01st April, 2016  3,623.59  -  3,623.59
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 31st March, 2017  8,390.17  (0.00)  8,390.17

90 Annual Report 2017-18

Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and Statement of
Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017 :

1	T emporary Structures not considered as Property, plant & equipment

	 Property, plant and equipment (PPE) are tangible items that are expected to be used during more than one period. Since
Temporary Structures having a life of one year only, do not meet the definition of property, plant and equipment, they are not
considered as a PPE and hence expensed off/adjusted in retained earnings as applicable.

(` in Lakhs)

[…]

previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS as at 1st
April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017

	 II.	� Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Profit and
Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for
the year ended 31st March, 2017

III.	 Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st
March, 2017

IV.	 Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31st March, 2017

V.	 Reconciliation of Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

	 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs
from Ind AS and hence, Previous GAAP information have
been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The
Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the
Financial Statement of the Group prepared in accordance
with Previous GAAP.

164 Annual Report 2017-18

I. 	� Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance sheet as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st
April, 2016

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Footnote

Reference
As at 31.03.2017 As at 01.04.2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

 Ind-AS

 Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

 Ind-AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
   Property, Plant and Equipment 1 & 7  19,568.24  (9,086.76)  10,481.48  19,962.90  (8,742.76)  11,220.14
   Capital work in progress 7 & 9  140.55  (112.94)  27.61  108.62  (107.02)  1.60
   Investment property 7 & 9  -   9,108.48  9,108.48  -   8,767.12  8,767.12
   Goodwill  138.00  -   138.00  138.00  -   138.00
   Other Intangible assets  49.29  -   49.29  54.23  -   54.23
   Financial Assets
   Investments 4  5.89  39.68  45.57  5.89  47.55  53.44
   Loans  357.05  -   357.05  278.36  -   278.36
   Trade Receivables 2  14,685.37  (392.64)  14,292.73  12,156.66  (302.75)  11,853.91
   Other Financial Assets  1,903.59  -   1,903.59  1,177.67  -   1,177.67
   Deferred tax Assets (Net) 6  1,338.05  128.62  1,466.67  2,136.43  95.07  2,231.50
   Non- Current tax assets (Net)  456.81  -   456.81  2,973.73  -   2,973.73
   Other non-current assets  334.15  -   334.15  233.93  -   233.93
Total Non Current Assets  38,976.99  (315.57)  38,661.42  39,226.42  (242.80)  38,983.62
Current Assets
   Inventories  24,781.47  -   24,781.47  21,414.24  -   21,414.24
   Financial Assets
   Trade receivables  45,492.02  -   45,492.02  43,592.33  -   43,592.33
   Cash & Cash Equivalents  8,396.44  -   8,396.44  3,629.87  -   3,629.87
Bank balances (other than cash
and cash equivalents)

 3,860.03  -   3,860.03  5,197.81  -   5,197.81

   Loans  70.24  70.24  51.80  51.80
   Other Financial assets  299.91  -   299.91  731.80  -   731.80
   Other current assets  1,670.81  -   1,670.81  1,831.97  -   1,831.97
Total Current Assets  84,570.92  -   84,570.92  76,449.82  -   76,449.82
TOTAL ASSETS 123,547.91  (315.57) 123,232.34 115,676.24  (242.80) 115,433.44
EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY:
   Equity Share Capital Equity

Reconciliation
 1,339.75  -   1,339.75  1,339.75  -   1,339.75

   Other Equity  49,451.01  (314.66)  49,136.35  40,852.01  (242.73)  40,609.28
Total Equity  50,790.76  (314.66)  50,476.10  42,191.76  (242.73)  41,949.03
LIABILITIES:
Non - Current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings  0.19  -   0.19  14.42  -   14.42
   Other financial liabilities  113.48  -   113.48  73.61  -   73.61
   Provisions  422.99  -   422.99  238.51  -   238.51
   Other Non current liabilities 3  6,112.68  (0.91)  6,111.77  8,205.75  (0.07)  8,205.68
 Total Non Current Liabilities  6,649.34  (0.91)  6,648.43  8,532.29  (0.07)  8,532.22
Current Liabilities
   Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings  8,997.27  -   8,997.27  13,287.02  -   13,287.02
   Trade Payables  35,221.05  -   35,221.05  29,457.05  -   29,457.05
   Other financial liabilities  2,511.44  -   2,511.44  3,962.70  -   3,962.70
   Other current liabilities  19,080.45  -   19,080.45  18,029.62  -   18,029.62
   Provisions  297.59  -   297.59  215.80  -   215.80
Total Current Liabilities  66,107.81  -   66,107.81  64,952.19  -   64,952.19
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 123,547.91  (315.57) 123,232.34 115,676.24  (242.80) 115,433.44

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

165Ahluwalia Contracts (India) Limited

II. 	 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Footnote
Reference

For the year ended March 31, 2017

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind-AS

 Ind AS

Income:

   Revenue from operations 3  142,652.14  5.47  142,657.61

   Other Income  836.44  -   836.44

Total Income (I)  143,488.58  5.47  143,494.05

Expenses:

   Cost of materials consumed  70,819.26  -   70,819.26

   Construction Expenses 1  34,504.64  25.67  34,530.31

   Purchases  of stock-in-trade  -   -   -

   (Increase)/decrease in Inventory of  work in progress  1,805.55  -   1,805.55

   Employee benefit expenses 5  15,351.40  (169.19)  15,182.21

   Finance costs 3 & 5  2,673.61  34.61  2,708.22

   Depreciation & amortization expense 1  2,413.42  (23.03)  2,390.39

   Other Expenses 2 & 9  2,862.66  95.81  2,958.47

Total Expenses (II)  130,430.54  (36.14)  130,394.40

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items & tax  13,058.04  41.61  13,099.65

Exceptional Items [Profit/(Loss)]  -  -  -

Profit/(loss) before tax  13,058.04  41.61  13,099.65

Tax Expense:

   Current tax  3,660.65  -   3,660.65

   Deferred tax 6  798.38  16.45  814.83

Total tax expense  4,459.03  16.45  4,475.48

Net profit/(loss) after tax  8,599.01  25.16  8,624.17

 Other Comprehensive Income/ (loss)

A.	 (i)	 Items to be reclassified to profit or loss  -  -  -

	 (ii)	� Income tax relating to items to be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -  -  -

B.	 (i)	 Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss

	 Re-measurement gains/(losses) of defined benefit
plans

5  -  (139.22)  (139.22)

	 Fair value gain/(loss) on financial instruments at
FVTOCI

4  -  (7.87)  (7.87)

	 (ii)	� Income tax relating to items not to be reclassified
to profit or loss

6  -  50.00  50.00

 Total Comprehensive Income for the year  8,599.01  (71.94)  8,527.07

166 Annual Report 2017-18

[…]

Employee Benefits Expense
Reclassification of Finance cost on defined benefit plan 5 29.97
Reclassification of actuarial gains and losses on defined benefit plans to Other
Comprehensive Income

5 139.22

Depreciation and amortization expense
Reversal of depreciation on Temporary Structures capitalized under IGAAP 1 23.03
Other expenses
Provision for expected credit losses on Trade receivables 2 (89.89)
Rates & Taxes- Property Taxes 9 (5.92)
Revenue from operations
Rental income on security deposits 3 5.47
Tax on above adjustments 6 (16.45)
(A) Net Profit as per Ind AS 8,624.17

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

167Ahluwalia Contracts (India) Limited

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Footnote

Reference
For the year

ended
31.03.2017

(B) Add: Other Comprehensive Income(OCI)
Fair value gain/(loss) on equity instruments at FVTOCI (net of tax) 4 (6.06)
Remeasurement (gain)/loss on net defined benefit plans (net of tax) 5 (91.04)
Total Comprehensive Income (A+B) 8,527.07

V. 	 Reconciliation of Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Previous GAAP Ind AS

adjustments
(Effect of

transition to Ind
AS)

Ind AS

Net Cash Flow from operating activities 12,736.73 (87.38) 12,649.35
Net Cash Flow from investing activities (900.32) 31.58 (868.74)
Net Cash Flow from financing activities (7,069.83) 55.80 (7,014.03)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,766.58 - 4,766.58
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 01st April, 2016 3,629.87 - 3,629.87
Cash & Cash Equivalent as at 31st March, 2017 8,396.45 - 8,396.45

	 Footnotes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
for the year ended 31st March, 2017 :

1	 Temporary Structures not considered as Property, plant & equipment

	 Property, plant and equipment (PPE) are tangible items that are expected to be used during more than one period. Since
Temporary Structures having a life of one year only, do not meet the definition of property, plant and equipment, they are not
considered as a PPE and hence expensed off/adjusted in retained earnings as applicable.

(` in Lakhs)
Debit / (Credit)